traditional model but it can be manageable as

the hidden cost that is entropy cost is taking

into account.

Table 2. Optimal solution
Tabela 2.  Optymalne rozwiązanie

Parameter Iteration  T t1 � Im Q r EC TC/Unit
time

Optimal Solution

(EnOQ)

179 2.580376 0.69772 1 443.2595 1075.832 0 243.2822 2472.518

Optimal Solution

(EOQ)

154 1.425254 0.2543475 1 155.2852 548.7098 0 - 2339.773

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Show the relative changes of T, t1, Im , Q

and TC when each of parameter A, h, d, s, π ,

p, R, δ , td ,Q a and b changes from -15% to

15%.

− The Length of order cycle T and length of

time in which inventory has no shortage t1

are insensitive with respect to parameter A

from –10% to 15% but they are sensitive to

A at –15% maximum inventory level, Im

order quantity, Q and present value total

relevant inventory cost/time, Tc are highly

sensitive to parameter A from –15% to

15%.

− T and t1 are insensitive, Im and Tc are

highly sensitive and Q moderately sensitive

with respect to parameter a from –15% to

15%.

,

 Dash B., Pattnaik M., Pattnaik H., 2017, Replenishment policy for Entropic Order Quantity (EnOQ) Model with

two component demand and partial back-Logging under inflation. LogForum 13 (3), 353-365.

http://dx.doi.org/10.17270/J.LOG.2017.3.9

360

− T1 in sensitive, T moderately and Im, Q and

Tc and highly sensitive with respect to

parameter b from –15% to +15%.

− t1 is insensitive T is moderately sensitive

and Im, Tc and Q are highly sensitive with

respect to parameter θ from –15%, to

+15%.

− t1 insensitive to parameter R, and

moderately sensitive to parameter R but Q

& Tc highly sensitive with respect to

parameter R from –15% to 15%

− t1 insensitive , T moderately sensitive and

Im, Q & Tc are highly sensitive with

respect to parameter δ  from –15% to

+15%.

− t1 insensitive, T moderately and Im, Tc & Q

are highly sensitive with respect to

parameter td from –15% to +15%.

− T and t1 insensitive & Tc, Im and Tc are

highly sensitive and Q is moderately

sensitive with respect to parameter h from –

15% to 15%.

− t1 is insensitive , T is moderately sensitive

to the parameter d from –15% to 15% but

Im Tc and Q are moderately sensitive with

respect to parameter from –10% to +10%.,

but highly sensitive to parameter at –15% to

+15%..

− T and t1 insensitive with respect to

parameter s, but Im , Q and Tc are highly

sensitive with respect to parameter s from –

15% to +15%..

− T and t1 are insensitive with respect to

parameter P but Im Q and Tc are highly

sensitive to parameter P from –15% to

+15%.

− T, t1 are insensitive to parameter π . But Q

Tc & Im are highly sensitive to parameter π

from –15% to +15%.

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis
Tabela 3.  Analiza wrażliwości

T>t1

   1.425254 0.2543475 1 155.2852 548.7098 2339.773

Parameter % Value Iteration T t1 Α Im Q TC/Unit time % Change

td

(0.83)

15% 0.095795 67 0.7655080 0.7655080 1 488.9143 488.9143 3019.785 29.06333221

10% 0.091630 55 1.428812 0.2569799 1 156.8586 550.5941 2399.507 2.552982704

5% 0.087465 63 0.7650241 0.7650241 1 488.8725 488.8725 3021.869 29.15222972

-5% 0.079135 60 1.423498 0.2530397 1 154.5045 547.7786 2339.910 5.855268866

-10% 0.7197 70 1.121758 0.7650241 1 153.7278 546.8548 2340.049 0.011796016

-15% 0.070805 64 1.420034 0.2530397 1 152.9552 545.9384 2340.191 0.01786498

H

(0.5)

15% 0.575 55 1.1406417 0.2517376 1 147.0351 538.5786 2340.753 0.041884405

10% 0.55 87 1.412466 0.2504412 1 149.6845 541.8307 2340.436 0.028336082

5% 0.525 95 1.418740 0.2411092 1 152.4326 545.2054 2340.110 0.014403106

-5% 0.475 62 1.432021 0.2453639 1 158.2483 552.3515 2339.426 0.014830498

-10% 0.45 60 1.439056 0.2497737 1 161.3286 556.1389 2339.066 0.032780957

-15% 0.425 59 0.7858475 0.7858475 1 503.2884 503.2884 3005.109 28.43592092

D

(1.5)

15% 1.725 72 0.7601127 0.7601127 1 485.6604 485.6604 3026.222 29.33827341

10% 1.65 57 1.422929 0.2527923 1 154.3150 547.4810 2339.846 3.119960783

5% 1.575 61 1.424086 0.2535663 1 154.7978 548.0925 2339.810 1.581349986

-5% 1.425 57 1.426433 0.2551358 1 155.7771 549.3329 2339.736 1.581349986

-10% 1.35 65 1.427623 0.2559316 1 156.2737 549.9619 2339.699 3.162699971

-15% 1.275 69 0.769605 0.7695605 1 492.1225 492.1225 3019.593 29.05495533

S

(2.5)

15% 2.875 60 1.302377 0.2799162 1 171.2752 514.8222 2389.846 21.140079401

10% 2.75 60 1.337350 0.2712147 1 165.8252 524.0467 2374.103 1.467236352

5% 2.625 67 0.7647924 0.7647924 1 488.8598 788.8598 3022.920 29.19714861

-5% 2.375 57 1.48186 0.2466482 1 150.4846 565.5161 2320.958 0.804137837

-10% 2.25 95 1.550854 0.2399893 1 146.3382 586.7888 2300.844 1.663793881

-15% 2.125 69 1.637730 0.2351378 1 143.3203 614.4568 2279.231 2.587515968

P

(4)

15% 4.6 69 1.270375 0.0885177 1 53.34700 450.4509 2539.664 8.543179189

10% 4.4 58 1.333377 0.1461492 1 88.42954 250.0000 2475.106 5.84022638

5% 4.2 60 0.7549177 0.7549137 1 482.1117 482.1117 3150.703 34.65849037

-5% 3.8 78 1.457770 0.3059839 1 187.6532 574.6534 2269.122 3.019566428

Dash B., Pattnaik M., Pattnaik H., 2017, Replenishment policy for Entropic Order Quantity (EnOQ) Model with two component

demand and partial back-Logging under inflation. LogForum 13 (3), 353-365. http://dx.doi.org/10.17270/J.LOG.2017.3.9

361

   1.425254 0.2543475 1 155.2852 548.7098 2339.773

Parameter % Value Iteration T t1 Α Im Q TC/Unit time % Change

-10% 3.6 63 0.7858060 0.7858060 1 503.2599 503.2599 2766.995 18.25912172

-15% 3.95 64 1.4932050 0.3813550 1 235.4425 609.0241 2159.429 7.707756265

Π

(2)

15% 2.3 60 1.539397 0.3391898 1 208.6276 610.8893 2397.748 2.477676253

10% 2.2 67 0.7647924 0.7647924 1 488.8598 488.8598 3022.920 29.19714861

5% 2.1 69 0.7647924 0.7647924 1 488.8598 488.8598 3022.920 29.19714861

-5% 1.9 63 1.383891 0.2242078 1 136.5309 526.1845 2319.588 0.862690526

-10% 1.8 57 1.340125 0.1930243 1 117.2338 502.6598 2298.908 1.74653695

-15% 1.7 55 1.293763 0.167076 1 97.34954 478.056  2.653505276

A

(250)

15% 287.5 170 1.586078 0.3117994 1 191.3175 619.4751 2364.687 1.064801874

10% 275 89 1.533769 0.2932198 1 179.6241 596.4487 2356.673 0.72229229

5% 262.5 67 1.480208 0.2740886 1 167.6243 572.8803 2348.378 0.367769933

-5% 237.5 62 1.368744 0.2339277 1 142.5679 523.8663 2330.825 0.382430261

-10% 225 58 1.310482 0.2127470 1 129.4261 498.2652 2321.494 0.781229632

-15% 213.5 63 0.7088355 0.7088355 1 450.7786 450.7786 2973.385 0.27080629

A

(600)

15% 690.0 57 1.274061 0.1994402 1 139.3746 554.6082 2662.974 13.8121946

10% 660.0 76 1.321216 0.2166588 1 145.0344 553.2787 2555.543 9.221834768

5% 630.0 78 0.747049 0.7470499 1 500.5809 500.5809 3157.530 34.95027082

-5% 570.0 72 1.483060 0.2751102 1 159.8508 545.4284 2231.381 4.632586153

-10% 540.0 60 1.545497 0.2973944 1 164.0232 541.4495 2122.630 9.280515674

-15% 510.0 55 1.613305 0.3214295 1 167.7847 536.7444 2013.500 13.94464335

B

(0.1)

15% 0.115 56 1.409248 0.2431289 1 148.5650 540.3809 2340.587 0.034789699

10% 0.110 62 1.414415 0.2467537 1 150.7375 543.0717 2340.323 0.024556059

5% 0.105 56 1.419748 0.2504914 1 152.9765 545.8466 2340.052 0.011924233

-5% 0.095 56 6.7714445 0.7714445 1 492.4404 492.4404 3017.723 28.97503305

-10% 0.090 56 1.436823 0.2624387 1 160.1256 554.7188 2339.194 0.02474599

-15% 0.085 64 1.442906 0.266869 1 162.6648 557.8744 2338.892 0.037653225

�

(0.08)

15% 0.092 63 0.7453963 0.7453963 1 477.3446 477.3446 3036.032 29.75754486

10% 0.088 67 0.7516999 0.7516999 1 481.0894 481.0894 3031.704 29.57256965

5% 0.084 83 1.420820 0.2513832 1 153.4710 546.4018 2339.911 5.898008055

-5% 0.076 62 1.429852 0.2574197 1 157.1651 551.1024 2339.631 6.08696481